

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/3/2019 10:48 AM

NO. 52041-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CONWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

CITY OF PUYALLUP;

Defendant/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WASHINGTON STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

---

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Washington State Association of  
Municipal Attorneys  
P.O. Box 1995  
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995  
(360) 487-8500 / (360) 487-8501 (fax)  
[dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us](mailto:dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. RCW 39.04.240(2)'s plain language voids any clause in a public works contract that enables a plaintiff— whether that plaintiff is a public agency or contractor—to recover attorneys' fees without exchanging a settlement offer within 120 days after commencing suit. ....	3
B. <i>Vinci Construction</i> examined whether the legislature intended to overrule the common law permitting equitable fee shifting in a specific context not present here, thus undermining the trial court's basis for ignoring RCW 39.04.240(2). ....	8
C. Even if RCW 39.04.240(2) were deemed ambiguous, the legislative history supports voiding this contractual provision as against public policy. ....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	10
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	4
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>Hanson v. Estell</i> , 100 Wn. App. 281, 997 P.2d 426 (2000).....	8
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	4
<i>King County v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets</i> , 188 Wn.2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowery v. Nelson</i> , 43 Wn. App. 747, 719 P.2d 594 (1986).....	6
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	5
<i>Schrom v. Bd. for Volunteer Firefighters</i> , 153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....	4
<i>Scoccolo Constr. v. City of Renton</i> , 158 Wn.2d 506, 145 P.3d 371 (2006).....	7
<i>Singer v. Etherington</i> , 57 Wn. App. 542, 789 P.2d 108 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318, 320 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	10

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES (continued)**

*Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham*,  
128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....4

*Woodruff v. Spence*,  
88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997).....6

**STATUTES**

LAWS OF 1992, ch. 171,  
*codified as amended at RCW 39.04.240* .....11, 12

LAWS OF 1999, ch. 107,  
*codified at RCW 39.04.240* .....13

RCW 4.24.360.....7

RCW 4.84.250.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

RCW 4.84.260.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

RCW 4.84.270.....3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12

RCW 4.84.280.....3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12

RCW 39.04.240 ..... *passim*

**LEGISLATION & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Engrossed Senate Bill 6407 (52nd Legis. Reg. Sess. 1992) .....1, 11

S.B. 6407, 52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992,  
*available at [http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/  
biennium/1991-92/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/6407.pdf#page=1](http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/1991-92/Pdf/Bills/Senate%20Bills/6407.pdf#page=1)* .....12

1 SENATE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992) .....12

2 SENATE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992) .....12

2 HOUSE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992).....12

FINAL B. REP., ESB 6407 (52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. 1992), *available at*  
[http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/1991-  
92/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/6407.FBR.pdf](http://lawfilesext.leg.wa.gov/biennium/1991-92/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/6407.FBR.pdf).....13

**COURT RULES**

RAP 10.6(b)(4) .....1
